Diluted discontinued operations  (20.1)  (14.9)

1.9	� The group’s revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated as disclosed below:

R’000
31 August

2021
31 August

2020
%

change
Revenue from contracts with customers
Goods sold to customers  37 339 028  33 889 151 10.2
Other income  2 609 236  2 153 338 21.2

Distribution and logistics fees  1 209 415  1 034 318 16.9
Cost recoveries and other  1 182 430  1 119 020 5.7
Insurance proceeds – civil unrest  217 391 –

 39 948 264  36 042 489 10.8

Accounting POLICIES AND NOTES CONTINUED

8

Accounting POLICIES AND NOTES CONTINUED

1.10	 Closure of Musica cash-generating unit
	� On 28 January 2021 the group announced that the board of directors had decided to close the group’s heritage entertainment

brand, Musica, with effect from 31 May 2021. Musica has closed all of its 78 stores and ceased operations during the current
financial year. As a result the cash-generating unit is disclosed as a discontinued operation in accordance with IFRS 5.

	� The impact on the financial statements of the restatement above is disclosed as follows:

R’000

31 August
2020

As previously
 reported

IFRS 5
Adjustment

2020
Restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Turnover 34 364 398 (475 247) 33 889 151

Cost of merchandise sold (27 156 052)  334 663 (26 821 389)

Gross profit 7 208 346 (140 584) 7 067 762

Other income 2 166 315 (12 977) 2 153 338

Total income 9 374 661 (153 561) 9 221 100

Expenses (6 607 789)  199 417 (6 408 372)

Depreciation and amortisation (1 131 068)  65 257 (1 065 811)

Occupancy costs (184 834)  17 389 (167 445)

Employment costs (3 497 422)  78 106 (3 419 316)

Other costs (1 790 687)  37 600 (1 753 087)

Impairment allowance (3 778)  1 065 (2 713)

Operating profit 2 766 872  45 856 2 812 728

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (8 337)  1 939 (6 398)

Loss on disposal of business (1 196) – (1 196)

Profit before financing costs 2 757 339  47 795 2 805 134

Net financing expense (175 450)  6 769 (168 681)

Financial income  60 483 (21)  60 462

Financial expense (235 933)  6 790 (229 143)

Profit before earnings from associate 2 581 889  54 564 2 636 453

Share of profit of an associate  2 105 –  2 105

Profit before taxation 2 583 994  54 564 2 638 558

Income tax expense (703 819) (15 955) (719 774)

Profit for the year 1 880 175  38 609 1 918 784

9

1.10	 Closure of Musica cash-generating unit continued
	 The impact of the Musica business for the current financial year on the group is disclosed as follows:

R’000

Year to
31 August

2021

Year to
31 August

2020

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Turnover  197 019 475 247
Cost of merchandise sold (168 688)  (334 663)
Gross profit  28 331 140 584
Other income  7 184 12 977
Total income  35 515 153 561
Expenses (103 092)  (199 417)

Depreciation and amortisation (28 291) (65 257)
Occupancy costs (8 248)  (17 389)
Employment costs (42 384)  (78 106)
Other costs (23 599)  (37 600)